
SCORE BY QUARTERS

Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

North Texas 21 7 14 7 49
San Diego St. 6 14 0 27 47

SCORING SUMMARY

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:32 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 9 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 12-68, 03:24 7-0
1st 06:57 SDSU - #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. 8 yd rush (#42 B.Anderson pass from #45 D.Herman failed), 10-65, 04:35 7-6
1st 03:18 UNT - #20 A.Gray 17 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 9-75, 03:39 14-6
1st 00:10 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 23 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-67, 02:02 21-6
2nd 14:49 SDSU - #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. 72 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 2-75, 00:21 21-13
2nd 13:28 UNT - #20 A.Gray 51 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-75, 01:21 28-13
2nd 04:36 SDSU - #15 J.Ford 3 yd pass from #12 K.Crum (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 15-68, 06:31 28-20
3rd 06:34 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 3 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 11-43, 04:21 35-20
3rd 00:03 UNT - #4 C.Dorner 1 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-75, 02:11 42-20
4th 12:03 SDSU - #12 K.Crum 11 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 4-71, 01:29 42-27
4th 10:41 SDSU - #13 N.Acevedo 63 yd punt return (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 01:22 42-34
4th 06:08 UNT - #4 C.Dorner 31 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 11-75, 04:33 49-34
4th 04:39 SDSU - #23 C.Washington 11 yd rush (#10 P.Threatt pass from #12 K.Crum failed), 6-75, 01:29 49-40
4th 00:01 SDSU - #12 K.Crum 1 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 14-82, 01:49 49-47

TIME DETAILS

Kickoff time: 03:47 PM
End of Game: 07:51 PM
Total elapsed: 04:03

OFFICIALS

Referee: Andrew Speciale
Umpire: Christopher Williams II
Linesman: Matthew Banks
Line judge: David Middleton
Back judge: Amy Pistone
Field judge: Jim Wojcikiewicz
Side judge: Jennifer Berke
Center judge: Matthew Gallager
Replay Official: Scott Bova

WEATHER

Weather: Cloudy 53 F
Wind: South West 5 mph

Scoring Summary report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)
North Texas (12-2) vs San Diego St. (9-4)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



FUMBLES
North Texas - Cameron Dorner 1-0
San Diego St. - Bert Emanuel, Jr. 1-0,Christian Washington 1-1

FULL GAME

NORTH TEXAS

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Caleb Hawkins 30 199 1 198 2 49 6.6
Ashton Gray 16 152 0 152 2 51 9.5
Drew Mestemaker 2 18 0 18 0 14 9.0

Totals: 48 369 1 368 4 51 7.7

SAN DIEGO ST.

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Bert Emanuel, Jr. 11 176 6 170 2 72 15.5
Christian Washington 10 82 5 77 1 38 7.7
Lucky Sutton 15 60 0 60 0 9 4.0
Kyle Crum 8 27 6 21 2 11 2.6
Byron Cardwell 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Nathan Acevedo 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0

Totals: 46 351 25 326 5 72 7.1
PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Drew Mestemaker 27-47-2 250 3 31 0
Ashton Gray 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 27-49-2 250 3 31 0

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Kyle Crum 14-29-2 169 1 42 1
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 4-7-0 37 0 13 0

Totals: 18-36-2 206 1 42 1

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Wyatt Young 12 7 55 54 0 13
Cameron Dorner 11 6 66 26 2 31
Landon Sides 11 5 49 18 0 23
Caleb Hawkins 5 3 25 34 1 23
Kyle Koch 2 2 17 2 0 10
Miles Coleman 2 1 14 17 0 14
Simeon Evans 1 1 11 2 0 11
Ashton Gray 1 1 9 16 0 9
Tre Williams III 3 1 4 4 0 4

Totals: 48 27 250 173 3 31

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Nathan Acevedo 6 4 61 63 0 42
Christian Washington 4 4 27 39 0 11
Donovan Brown 9 3 43 12 0 22
Will Cianfrini 5 3 30 9 0 12
Jackson Ford 5 2 18 4 1 15
Jaylon Hawkins 3 1 19 0 0 19
Lucky Sutton 1 1 8 9 0 8
Mikey Welsh 2 0 0 0 0 0
Seth Adams 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 36 18 206 136 1 42
PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Sawyer Evans 3 112 37.3 42 1 0
TEAM 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Totals: 4 152 38.0 42 1 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Hunter Green 4 197 49.2 58 0 0

Totals: 4 197 49.2 58 0 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Miles Coleman 3 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Simeon Evans 0 0 0 1 25 25 0 0 0
Will Jones II 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Evan Jackson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals: 3 6 4 1 25 25 2 0 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Nathan Acevedo 2 63 63 0 0 0 0 0 0
Christian Washington 0 0 0 1 4 4 0 0 0

Deshawn McCuin 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0
Jelani McLaughlin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 25

Dwayne McDougle 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 19 19

Totals: 2 63 63 1 7 4 2 44 25
FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Miguel Arenas 2nd 00:00 36 MISSED

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Gabriel Plascencia 2nd 00:30 57 MISSED
KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Miguel Arenas 8 523 65.4 6 1

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Gabriel Plascencia 6 373 62.2 4 0
ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Caleb Hawkins 198 25 0 0 0 223
Ashton Gray 152 9 0 0 0 161
Cameron Dorner 0 66 0 0 0 66
Wyatt Young 0 55 0 0 0 55

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Bert Emanuel, Jr. 170 0 0 0 0 170
Nathan Acevedo -8 61 0 63 0 116
Christian Washington 77 27 4 0 0 108
Lucky Sutton 60 8 0 0 0 68

Individual Statistics report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



FULL GAME UNT SDSU

FIRST DOWNS 28 25
Rushing 14 13
Passing 12 9
Penalty 2 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 368 326
Rushing Attempts 48 46
Average Per Rush 7.7 7.1
Rushing Touchdowns 4 5
Yards Gained Rushing 369 351
Yards Lost Rushing 1 25

NET YARDS PASSING 250 206
Completions-Attempts-Int 27-49-2 18-36-2
Average Per Attempt 5.1 5.7
Average Per Completion 9.3 11.4
Passing Touchdowns 3 1

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 618 532
Total offense plays 97 82
Average Gain Per Play 6.4 6.5

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-0 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 10-90 8-77
PUNTS-YARDS 4-152 4-197
Average Yards Per Punt 38.0 49.2
Net Yards Per Punt 21 47.8
Inside 20 1 0
50+ Yards 0 2
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 0

KICKOFF-YARDS 8-523 6-373
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65.4 62.2
Net Yards Per Kickoff 42.2 41.3
Touchbacks 6 4
Fair Catch Yards 0 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-6-0 2-63-1
Average Per Return 2.0 31.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 1-25-0 1-7-0
Average Per Return 25.0 7.0

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 2-0-0 2-44-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 1-46-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 32:32 27:28
1st Quarter 09:09 05:51
2nd Quarter 04:03 10:57
3rd Quarter 10:29 04:31
4th Quarter 08:51 06:09

Third-Down Conversions 8-19 4-14
Fourth-Down Conversions 5-7 3-5
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-5 5-6
Touchdowns 4 5
Field goals 0 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-6 0-0
PAT Kicks 7-7 5-5
2Pts Conversions 0-0 0-2
Field Goals 0-1 0-1
Points off Turnover 7 0

Team Statistics report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



FULL GAME
NORTH TEXAS

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
0 Will Jones II 7 7 14 0.0-0 1.0-5 1 0-0 1-0 0 0 0
32 Ethan Wesloski 3 6 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
19 Kenton Allen 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
26 S'Maje Burrell 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
3 Evan Jackson 3 2 5 1.0-6 1.0-6 0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0
90 Ethan Day 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
98 Saadiq Clements 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
1 David Fisher 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
13 Jackson Lataimua 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-8 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
2 Da'Veawn Armstead 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
11 Dalton Carnes 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
8 Richard Outland Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
12 Patrick Smith-Young 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
9 Jalyn Durgan 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
44 Briceon Hayes 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
93 Terrell Washington 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
65 Gabe Blair 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
25 Kollin Lewis 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
38 Kevin Odikpo 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
40 Keviyan Huddleston 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-46 0-0 0 0 0
62 Amarion Berry 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
1 Miles Coleman 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

Totals 34 40 74 1.0-6 4.0-21 1 1-46 2-0 4 0 2

SAN DIEGO ST.

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
9 Dalesean Staley 2 11 13 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
23 Isaiah Buxton 9 0 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0 0
45 DJ Herman 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
29 Josh Hunter 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
26 Dwayne McDougle 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-19 1 0 0
32 Tanner Williams 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
20 Jelani McLaughlin 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-25 0 0 0
12 Owen Chambliss 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
2 Trey White 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
42 Brady Anderson 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
55 Malachi Finau 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
13 Prince Williams 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
17 Deshawn McCuin 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
24 Josiah Cox 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
44 Niles King 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
90 Sam Benjamin 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
11 Mikey Welsh 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
54 Krishna Clay 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
6 Eric Butler 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
33 Brady Nassar 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
91 Amari Comier 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
7 Lucky Sutton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
41 Mister Williams 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
14 Jatavious Magee 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
22 Max Garrison 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
10 Ryan Henderson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

Totals 39 60 99 0.0-0 2.0-3 1 0-0 2-44 6 0 2

Defensive Statistics report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



Defensive Statistics report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



North Texas
1-Coleman, Miles, 11-Carnes, Dalton, 14-Koch, Kyle, 20-Gray, Ashton, 25-Lewis, Kollin, 26-Burrell, S'Maje, 3-Jackson, Evan, 3-Evans, Simeon, 30-Allen Jr.,
BJ, 34-Reese, Brenden, 35-Jean-Louis, J.J., 36-Manning, Jaden, 38-Odikpo, Kevin, 4-Stewart, Tyrane, 40-Huddleston, Keviyan, 41-Evans, Sawyer, 42-Knox,
Brayden, 46-Arenas, Miguel, 48-Yates, Caden, 49-Scoggins, Brodie, 53-Fann, Blake, 60-Reasonover, Jordan, 62-Berry, Amarion, 64-Rodriguez, Roberto, 68-
Johnson, Keon, 71-Nnanna, Ugonna, 74-Moore III, Larry, 80-Tipton, Baron, 83-Aderungboye, Victor, 87-Young Jr., Brandon, 9-Durgan, Jalyn, 91-Lamb, Jaymon,
95-Vargas Jr., Rudy, 96-Brown, AJ, 97-Pierce, Joshua, 98-Clements, Saadiq

San Diego St.
10-Threatt, Parker, 10-Henderson, Ryan, 11-Welsh, Mikey, 11-Plascencia, Gabriel, 12-Crum, Kyle, 13-Williams, Prince, 14-Magee, Jatavious, 15-Ford,
Jackson, 20-McLaughlin, Jelani, 21-Cardwell, Byron, 22-Garrison, Max, 23-Washington, Christian, 24-Cox, Josiah, 29-Hunter, Josh, 32-Williams, Tanner, 33-
Nassar, Brady, 34-Harrington, Dean, 35-Haines, Hunter, 37-Shumate, Chase, 39-Herranen, Eemil, 42-Anderson, Brady, 45-Herman, DJ, 50-Chavez, Tyson, 54-
Clay, Krishna, 55-Finau, Malachi, 57-Fuimaono, Saipale, 82-Hawkins, Jaylon, 88-Wolfer, Ryan, 89-Dorje, Tashi, 93-Green, Hunter, 99-Townsend Jr., Brian

NORTH TEXAS
Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 10 Young, Wyatt
QB 17 Mestemaker, Drew
WR 22 Sides, Landon
RB 24 Hawkins, Caleb
WR 4 Dorner, Cameron
TE 6 Williams III, Tre
OL 65 Blair, Gabe
OL 67 Nelson, Braydon
OL 70 Yanta II, Tay
OL 72 Obidegwu, Jimto
OL 76 Magiya, Desmond

SAN DIEGO ST.
Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 13 Acevedo, Nathan
WR 14 Brown, Donovan
WR 16 Cianfrini, Will
TE 19 Adams, Seth
QB 5 Emanuel, Jr., Bert
OL 63 Ulugalu-Maseuli, Ross
RB 7 Sutton, Lucky
OL 70 Jones, Christian
OL 71 Kannike, Bayo
OL 76 Ellis, Kalan
OL 78 Borjon, Joseph

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 0 Jones II, Will
CB 1 Fisher, David
S 12 Smith-Young, Patrick
S 13 Lataimua, Jackson
LB 19 Allen, Kenton
CB 2 Armstead, Da'Veawn
LB 32 Wesloski, Ethan
DL 44 Hayes, Briceon
DL 8 Outland Jr., Richard
DL 90 Day, Ethan
DL 93 Washington, Terrell

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 12 Chambliss, Owen
S 17 McCuin, Deshawn
DE 2 White, Trey
CB 23 Buxton, Isaiah
S 26 McDougle, Dwayne
LB 41 Williams, Mister
DL 44 King, Niles
S 6 Butler, Eric
S 9 Staley, Dalesean
DL 90 Benjamin, Sam
DL 91 Comier, Amari

Participation report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



NORTH TEXAS

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

UNT 1st UNT32 14:56 Kickoff SDSU00 11:32 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 68 03:24
UNT UNT25 06:57 Kickoff SDSU00 03:18 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 75 03:39
UNT UNT33 02:12 Punt SDSU00 00:10 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 67 02:02
UNT 2nd UNT25 14:49 Kickoff SDSU00 13:28 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 01:21
UNT SDSU41 11:51 Fumble SDSU32 11:07 Downs 4 - 9 00:44
UNT UNT25 04:29 Kickoff UNT39 03:08 Punt 5 - 14 01:21
UNT UNT39 00:30 FieldGoalMissed SDSU18 00:00 Missed FG 6 - 43 00:30
UNT 3rd UNT34 13:18 Punt SDSU26 11:02 Interception 8 - 40 02:16
UNT SDSU43 10:55 Interception SDSU00 06:34 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 43 04:21
UNT UNT22 05:43 Punt UNT37 04:02 Interception 4 - 15 01:41
UNT UNT25 02:14 Downs SDSU00 00:03 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 02:11
UNT 4th UNT28 14:05 Punt UNT34 13:32 Punt 3 - 6 00:33
UNT UNT25 12:03 Kickoff UNT21 10:41 Punt 3 - -4 01:22
UNT UNT25 10:41 Kickoff SDSU00 06:08 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 75 04:33
UNT SDSU43 04:39 Kickoff SDSU34 03:20 Downs 4 - 9 01:19
UNT UNT36 02:53 Interception UNT44 01:50 Punt 3 - 8 01:03

North Texas Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 09:09 04:03 10:29 08:51 13:12 19:20 32:32
3rd down conversions 4-5 1-3 3-5 0-6 5-8 3-11 8-19
Average field position UNT30 UNT37 UNT35 UNT34 UNT34 UNT34 UNT34
4th down conversions 1-1 0-1 2-2 2-3 1-2 4-5 5-7

SAN DIEGO ST.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

SDSU 1st SDSU35 11:32 Kickoff UNT00 06:57 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 65 04:35
SDSU SDSU12 03:10 Kickoff SDSU08 02:12 Punt 3 - -4 00:58
SDSU SDSU25 00:10 Kickoff UNT00 14:49 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 75 00:21
SDSU 2nd SDSU25 13:28 Kickoff UNT13 11:51 Fumble 3 - 62 01:37
SDSU SDSU32 11:07 Downs UNT00 04:36 *TOUCHDOWN 15 - 68 06:31
SDSU SDSU21 03:08 Punt UNT39 00:30 Missed FG 8 - 40 02:38
SDSU 3rd SDSU25 15:00 Kickoff SDSU26 13:18 Punt 3 - 1 01:42
SDSU SDSU34 11:02 Interception SDSU34 10:55 Interception 1 - 0 00:07
SDSU SDSU25 06:34 Kickoff SDSU26 05:43 Punt 3 - 1 00:51
SDSU UNT34 04:02 Interception UNT25 02:14 Downs 4 - 9 01:48
SDSU SDSU25 00:03 Kickoff SDSU32 14:05 Punt 3 - 7 00:58
SDSU 4th SDSU29 13:32 Punt UNT00 12:03 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 71 01:29
SDSU SDSU25 06:08 Kickoff UNT00 04:39 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 01:29
SDSU SDSU34 03:20 Downs SDSU34 02:53 Interception 4 - 0 00:27
SDSU SDSU18 01:50 Punt UNT00 00:01 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 82 01:49

San Diego St. Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 05:51 10:57 04:31 06:09 16:48 10:40 27:28
3rd down conversions 2-3 1-3 0-4 1-4 3-6 1-8 4-14
Average field position SDSU24 SDSU26 SDSU35 SDSU27 SDSU25 SDSU31 SDSU29
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-1 2-3 1-1 2-4 3-5

Drive Chart report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

UNT 1st UNT32 14:56 Kickoff SDSU00 11:32 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 68 03:24
SDSU SDSU35 11:32 Kickoff UNT00 06:57 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 65 04:35
UNT UNT25 06:57 Kickoff SDSU00 03:18 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 75 03:39
SDSU SDSU12 03:10 Kickoff SDSU08 02:12 Punt 3 - -4 00:58
UNT UNT33 02:12 Punt SDSU00 00:10 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 67 02:02
SDSU SDSU25 00:10 Kickoff UNT00 14:49 *TOUCHDOWN 2 - 75 00:21
UNT 2nd UNT25 14:49 Kickoff SDSU00 13:28 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 01:21
SDSU SDSU25 13:28 Kickoff UNT13 11:51 Fumble 3 - 62 01:37
UNT SDSU41 11:51 Fumble SDSU32 11:07 Downs 4 - 9 00:44
SDSU SDSU32 11:07 Downs UNT00 04:36 *TOUCHDOWN 15 - 68 06:31
UNT UNT25 04:29 Kickoff UNT39 03:08 Punt 5 - 14 01:21
SDSU SDSU21 03:08 Punt UNT39 00:30 Missed FG 8 - 40 02:38
UNT UNT39 00:30 FieldGoalMissed SDSU18 00:00 Missed FG 6 - 43 00:30
SDSU 3rd SDSU25 15:00 Kickoff SDSU26 13:18 Punt 3 - 1 01:42
UNT UNT34 13:18 Punt SDSU26 11:02 Interception 8 - 40 02:16
SDSU SDSU34 11:02 Interception SDSU34 10:55 Interception 1 - 0 00:07
UNT SDSU43 10:55 Interception SDSU00 06:34 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 43 04:21
SDSU SDSU25 06:34 Kickoff SDSU26 05:43 Punt 3 - 1 00:51
UNT UNT22 05:43 Punt UNT37 04:02 Interception 4 - 15 01:41
SDSU UNT34 04:02 Interception UNT25 02:14 Downs 4 - 9 01:48
UNT UNT25 02:14 Downs SDSU00 00:03 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 75 02:11
SDSU SDSU25 00:03 Kickoff SDSU32 14:05 Punt 3 - 7 00:58
UNT 4th UNT28 14:05 Punt UNT34 13:32 Punt 3 - 6 00:33
SDSU SDSU29 13:32 Punt UNT00 12:03 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 71 01:29
UNT UNT25 12:03 Kickoff UNT21 10:41 Punt 3 - -4 01:22
UNT UNT25 10:41 Kickoff SDSU00 06:08 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 75 04:33
SDSU SDSU25 06:08 Kickoff UNT00 04:39 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 01:29
UNT SDSU43 04:39 Kickoff SDSU34 03:20 Downs 4 - 9 01:19
SDSU SDSU34 03:20 Downs SDSU34 02:53 Interception 4 - 0 00:27
UNT UNT36 02:53 Interception UNT44 01:50 Punt 3 - 8 01:03
SDSU SDSU18 01:50 Punt UNT00 00:01 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 82 01:49

Drive Chart By Quarter report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



1st Quarter
San Diego St. wins toss and defers; UNT will receive; SDS will defend North end-zone.

PENALTY SDSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#42 B.Anderson) 15 yards from SDSU35 to SDSU20. NO PLAY.
(15:00) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 73 yards to the UNT07 #3 S.Evans return 25 yards to the UNT32 (#29 J.Hunter).

North Texas drive starts at 14:56
1-10 UNT32 (14:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNT39 (#23 I.Buxton).
2-3 UNT39 (14:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short right to #24 C.Hawkins thrown to UNT43.
3-3 UNT39 (14:33) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #22 L.Sides caught at UNT43, for 5 yards to

the UNT44 (#23 I.Buxton), 1ST DOWN.
P1

1-10 UNT44 (14:09) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UNT49 (#12 O.Chambliss; #2 T.White).
2-5 UNT49 (13:53) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU40.
3-5 UNT49 (13:49) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 12 yards gain to the SDSU39 (#9 D.Staley; #33 B.Nassar), 1ST

DOWN.
R2

1-10 SDSU39 (13:32) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU35 (#12 O.Chambliss; #41
M.Williams).

2-6 SDSU35 (13:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #10 W.Young caught at SDSU31, for 13 yards
to the SDSU22 (#17 D.McCuin; #26 D.McDougle), 1ST DOWN.

P3

1-10 SDSU22 (13:00) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SDSU20 (#9 D.Staley; #55 M.Finau).
2-8 SDSU20 (12:24) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #14 K.Koch caught at SDSU15, for 7 yards to

the SDSU13 (#23 I.Buxton).
3-1 SDSU13 (12:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU09 (#44 N.King; #45 D.Herman), 1ST

DOWN.
R4

1-G SDSU09 (11:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 9 yards gain to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:32.
SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).

North Texas 7, San Diego St. 0.
12 plays, 68 yards, 03:24

(11:32) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 58 yards to the SDSU07, out of bounds at SDSU07.
San Diego St. drive starts at 11:32
1-10 SDSU35 (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush left for 3 yards gain to the SDSU38 (#0 W.Jones II).
2-7 SDSU38 (11:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SDSU43 (#32 E.Wesloski).
3-2 SDSU43 (10:47) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU47 (#12 P.Smith-Young; #13

J.Lataimua), 1ST DOWN.
R1

1-10 SDSU47 (10:23) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass complete short right to #14 D.Brown caught at UNT43, for 10 yards to
the UNT43, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.

P2

1-10 UNT43 (09:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNT36 (#13 J.Lataimua; #32 E.Wesloski).
2-3 UNT36 (09:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass complete short left to #13 N.Acevedo caught at UNT23, for 13 yards to

the UNT23, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P3

1-10 UNT23 (09:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UNT17 (#19 K.Allen).
2-4 UNT17 (08:22) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT16 (#38 K.Odikpo; #8 R.Outland Jr.).
3-3 UNT16 (07:44) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 8 yards gain to the UNT08 (#19 K.Allen; #0 W.Jones II), 1ST DOWN. R4
1-G UNT08 (07:00) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush left for 8 yards gain to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:57.

UNT03 #45 D.Herman pass attempt failed.
North Texas 7, San Diego St. 6.

10 plays, 65 yards, 04:35
(06:57) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 65 yards to the UNT00, Touchback.

North Texas drive starts at 06:57
1-10 UNT25 (06:56) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UNT29 (#45 D.Herman; #9 D.Staley).
2-6 UNT29 (06:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short right to #6 T.Williams III thrown to UNT30 broken up

by #9 D.Staley.
3-6 UNT29 (06:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #24 C.Hawkins caught at UNT24, for 2 yards

loss to the UNT27 (#17 D.McCuin).
4-8 UNT27 (05:38) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush left for 34 yards gain to the SDSU39 (#11 M.Welsh), 1ST DOWN. R5
1-10 SDSU39 (04:57) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray pass incomplete deep right to #4 C.Dorner thrown to SDSU00 broken up by #17

D.McCuin.
2-10 SDSU39 (04:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #3 S.Evans caught at SDSU30, for 11 yards to

the SDSU28 (#17 D.McCuin), 1ST DOWN.
P6

1-10 SDSU28 (04:08) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SDSU19 (#12 O.Chambliss; #90
S.Benjamin).

2-1 SDSU19 (03:52) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 2 yards gain to the SDSU17 (#12 O.Chambliss), 1ST DOWN. R7
1-10 SDSU17 (03:21) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 17 yards gain to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:18, 1ST

DOWN.
R8

SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).
North Texas 14, San Diego St. 6.

9 plays, 75 yards, 03:39
(03:18) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 60 yards to the SDSU05 #23 C.Washington return 4 yards to the SDSU09 lateral to #17
D.McCuin for 3 yards gain to the SDSU12 (#11 D.Carnes).

San Diego St. drive starts at 03:10
1-10 SDSU12 (03:09) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 4 yards loss to the SDSU08 fumbled by #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. at SDSU07

recovered by SDSU #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. at SDSU08, End Of Play.
2-14 SDSU08 (02:31) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass incomplete short left to #82 J.Hawkins thrown to SDSU15 broken up by #12

P.Smith-Young.
3-14 SDSU08 (02:28) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass incomplete short middle to #11 M.Welsh thrown to SDSU11.
4-14 SDSU08 (02:17) #93 H.Green punt 58 yards to the UNT34 #1 M.Coleman return for loss of 1 yard to the UNT33 (#42 B.Anderson).

3 plays, -4 yards, 00:58

Play By Play report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



North Texas drive starts at 02:12
1-10 UNT33 (02:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #10 W.Young caught at UNT34, for 4 yards to

the UNT37 (#23 I.Buxton).
2-6 UNT37 (01:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UNT41, End Of Play.
3-2 UNT41 (01:21) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 32 yards gain to the SDSU27 (#42 B.Anderson; #29 J.Hunter),

1ST DOWN.
R9

1-10 SDSU27 (00:53) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU23 (#9 D.Staley; #55 M.Finau).
2-6 SDSU23 (00:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #24 C.Hawkins caught at SDSU24, for 23

yards to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:10, 1ST DOWN.
P10

SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).
North Texas 21, San Diego St. 6.

5 plays, 67 yards, 02:02
PENALTY UNT UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#10 W.Young) 15 yards from UNT35 to UNT20. NO PLAY.
(00:10) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 80 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.

San Diego St. drive starts at 00:10
1-10 SDSU25 (00:08) Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush left for 3 yards gain to the SDSU28 (#90 E.Day; #32 E.Wesloski).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 21 09:09 6 4 0 10 4-5 1-1 15-149 7-11-0-61 1-15
San Diego St. 6 05:51 2 2 0 4 2-3 0-0 10-41 2-4-0-23 1-15

Play By Play report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)
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FIRST QUARTER UNT SDSU

Score 21 6
FIRST DOWNS 10 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-149 10-41
PASSING YDS (NET) 61 23
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 7-11-0 2-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 26-210 14-64
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-25 1-7
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 1-58.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 1-15
Possession Time 09:09 05:51
Third-Down Conversions 4 of 5 2 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:32 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 9 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 12-68, 03:24 7-0
1st 06:57 SDSU - #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. 8 yd rush (#42 B.Anderson pass from #45 D.Herman failed), 10-65, 04:35 7-6
1st 03:18 UNT - #20 A.Gray 17 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 9-75, 03:39 14-6
1st 00:10 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 23 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-67, 02:02 21-6

NORTH TEXAS
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Caleb Hawkins 11 92 0 92 1 32 8.4
Ashton Gray 3 53 0 53 1 34 17.7
Drew Mestemaker 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

SAN DIEGO ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Lucky Sutton 4 22 0 22 0 7 5.5
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 5 20 4 16 1 8 3.2
Christian Washington 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Drew Mestemaker 7-10-0 61 1 23 0
Ashton Gray 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Bert Emanuel, Jr. 2-4-0 23 0 13 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Caleb Hawkins 3 2 21 27 1 23
Wyatt Young 2 2 17 12 0 13
Simeon Evans 1 1 11 2 0 11
Kyle Koch 1 1 7 2 0 7

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Nathan Acevedo 1 1 13 0 0 13
Donovan Brown 1 1 10 0 0 10
Jaylon Hawkins 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mikey Welsh 1 0 0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Hunter Green 1 58 58.0 58 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Miles Coleman 1 -1 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Simeon Evans 1 25 0 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Christian Washington 1 4 0 4
Deshawn McCuin 0 3 0 3

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Ethan Wesloski 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Jackson Lataimua 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Kenton Allen 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Will Jones II 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Dalesean Staley 0-4 4 0.0 0.0
Isaiah Buxton 4-0 4 0.0 0.0
Owen Chambliss 1-3 4 0.0 0.0
Deshawn McCuin 2-1 3 0.0 1.0
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2nd Quarter
2-7 SDSU28 (14:59) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 72 yards gain to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:49, 1ST DOWN. R5

UNT03 #11 G.Plascencia kick attempt good (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez).
North Texas 21, San Diego St. 13.

2 plays, 75 yards, 00:21
(14:49) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 65 yards to the UNT00, Touchback.

North Texas drive starts at 14:49
1-10 UNT25 (14:48) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at UNT34, for 9 yards to

the UNT34, out of bounds at UNT34.
2-1 UNT34 (14:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 8 yards gain to the UNT42 (#26 D.McDougle), 1ST DOWN. R11
1-10 UNT42 (14:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #4 C.Dorner thrown to SDSU45.
2-10 UNT42 (14:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at UNT47, for 7 yards to

the UNT49 fumbled by #4 C.Dorner at UNT49 forced by #13 P.Williams recovered by UNT #4 C.Dorner at UNT49, End
Of Play.

3-3 UNT49 (13:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush right for 51 yards gain to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:28, 1ST
DOWN.

R12

SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).
North Texas 28, San Diego St. 13.

5 plays, 75 yards, 01:21
(13:28) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 65 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.

San Diego St. drive starts at 13:28
1-10 SDSU25 (13:26) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 69 yards gain to the UNT06 (#1 D.Fisher), 1ST DOWN. R6
1-G UNT06 (12:44) Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush left for 2 yards loss to the UNT08 (#26 S.Burrell), out of bounds.
2-G UNT08 (12:02) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush middle for 5 yards loss to the UNT13 fumbled by #23 C.Washington

at UNT09 forced by #0 W.Jones II recovered by UNT #40 K.Huddleston at UNT13 #40 K.Huddleston return 46 yards to
the SDSU41 (#7 L.Sutton).

3 plays, 62 yards, 01:37
North Texas drive starts at 11:51
1-10 SDSU41 (11:50) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete deep right to #4 C.Dorner thrown to SDSU17.
2-10 SDSU41 (11:43) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 4 yards gain to the SDSU37 (#9 D.Staley; #33 B.Nassar).
3-6 SDSU37 (11:25) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short right to #10 W.Young thrown to SDSU30.

(11:24) Timeout by UNT.
4-6 SDSU37 (11:23) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #10 W.Young caught at SDSU32, for 5 yards

to the SDSU32 (#45 D.Herman), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
4 plays, 9 yards, 00:44

San Diego St. drive starts at 11:07
1-10 SDSU32 (11:03) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush right for 6 yards gain to the SDSU38 (#32 E.Wesloski; #3 E.Jackson).
2-4 SDSU38 (10:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU42 (#32 E.Wesloski), 1ST DOWN. R7
1-10 SDSU42 (10:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass incomplete short right to #14 D.Brown thrown to SDSU40 QB hurried

by #44 B.Hayes.
2-10 SDSU42 (09:59) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SDSU44 (#90 E.Day).
3-8 SDSU44 (09:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass incomplete short left to #16 W.Cianfrini thrown to UNT47 PENALTY

UNT Holding (#2 D.Armstead) 10 yards from SDSU44 to UNT46, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
X8

1-10 UNT46 (09:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush left for 2 yards gain to the UNT44 (#9 J.Durgan).
2-8 UNT44 (08:48) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush right for 9 yards gain to the UNT35 (#8 R.Outland Jr.), 1ST DOWN. R9
1-10 UNT35 (08:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass complete short right to #23 C.Washington caught at UNT33, for 3

yards to the UNT32 (#0 W.Jones II).
2-7 UNT32 (07:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. pass complete short right to #23 C.Washington caught at UNT36, for 11

yards to the UNT21 (#0 W.Jones II), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P10

1-10 UNT21 (07:24) No Huddle-Shotgun #21 B.Cardwell rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UNT15 (#90 E.Day; #26 S.Burrell).
2-4 UNT15 (06:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush right for 1 yard gain to the UNT14 (#26 S.Burrell).
3-3 UNT14 (06:13) No Huddle-Shotgun #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. rush right for 10 yards gain to the UNT04 (#0 W.Jones II), 1ST DOWN. R11
1-G UNT04 (05:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT03 (#12 P.Smith-Young; #26 S.Burrell).
2-G UNT03 (05:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 0 yards to the UNT03 (#90 E.Day; #26 S.Burrell).
3-G UNT03 (04:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short right to #19 S.Adams thrown to UNT00 PENALTY SDSU

Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
(04:40) Timeout by UNT.

4-G UNT03 (04:38) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short middle to #15 J.Ford caught at UNT00, for 3 yards to the
UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:36.

UNT03 #11 G.Plascencia kick attempt good (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez).
North Texas 28, San Diego St. 20.

15 plays, 68 yards, 06:31
(04:35) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 40 yards to the UNT25 fair catch by #83 V.Aderungboye at UNT25.

North Texas drive starts at 04:29
1-10 UNT25 (04:34) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #22 L.Sides caught at UNT31, for 6 yards to

the UNT31, out of bounds at UNT31.
2-4 UNT31 (04:18) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 15 yards gain to the UNT46 (#26 D.McDougle), 1ST DOWN. R13
1-10 UNT46 (03:57) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #4 C.Dorner thrown to SDSU37

PENALTY UNT Ineligible Downfield on Pass (#70 T.Yanta II) 5 yards from UNT46 to UNT41. NO PLAY.
1-15 UNT41 (03:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short right to #24 C.Hawkins thrown to UNT41 QB

hurried by #55 M.Finau.
2-15 UNT41 (03:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 3 yards gain to the UNT44 (#91 A.Comier; #26 D.McDougle).
3-12 UNT44 (03:17) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short right to #10 W.Young thrown to UNT47 broken up

by #26 D.McDougle.
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4-12 UNT44 PENALTY UNT False Start (#32 E.Wesloski) 5 yards from UNT44 to UNT39. NO PLAY.
4-17 UNT39 (03:14) punt 40 yards to the SDSU21 #13 N.Acevedo return 0 yards to the SDSU21 (#11 D.Carnes).

5 plays, 14 yards, 01:21
San Diego St. drive starts at 03:08
1-10 SDSU21 (03:00) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SDSU30 (#44 B.Hayes).
2-1 SDSU30 (02:45) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SDSU33 (#32 E.Wesloski; #40 K.Huddleston),

1ST DOWN.
R12

1-10 SDSU33 (02:25) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush right for 7 yards gain to the SDSU40 (#0 W.Jones II; #98 S.Clements).
(02:00) Timeout.

2-3 SDSU40 (01:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short right to #14 D.Brown caught at UNT50, for 22 yards to the
UNT38 (#1 D.Fisher; #0 W.Jones II), 1ST DOWN.

P13

1-10 UNT38 (01:48) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep right to #14 D.Brown thrown to UNT01 broken up by #1
D.Fisher PENALTY SDSU Ineligible Downfield on Pass (#70 C.Jones) 5 yards from UNT38 to UNT43. NO PLAY.

1-15 UNT43 (01:43) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short right to #7 L.Sutton caught at UNT44, for 8 yards to the
UNT35 (#93 T.Washington).

2-7 UNT35 (01:33) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep left to #82 J.Hawkins thrown to UNT00.
3-7 UNT35 (01:29) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT34 (#98 S.Clements; #19 K.Allen).

(00:34) Timeout by SDS.
4-6 UNT34 (00:34) PENALTY SDSU Illegal Snap (#50 T.Chavez) 5 yards from UNT34 to UNT39. NO PLAY.
4-11 UNT39 (00:30) #11 G.Plascencia field goal attempt from 57 yards NO GOOD (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez), clock

00:30.
8 plays, 40 yards, 02:38

North Texas drive starts at 00:30
1-10 UNT39 (00:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNT46, out of bounds at UNT46.
2-3 UNT46 (00:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #22 L.Sides caught at SDSU43, for 11 yards

to the SDSU43 (#45 D.Herman), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY SDSU Personal Foul (#90 S.Benjamin) 15 yards from SDSU43 to
SDSU28, 1ST DOWN.

PX15

1-10 SDSU28 (00:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short middle to #14 K.Koch caught at SDSU18, for 10
yards to the SDSU18 (#42 B.Anderson; #29 J.Hunter), 1ST DOWN.

P16

1-10 SDSU18 (00:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete, Spike.
2-10 SDSU18 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short left to #6 T.Williams III thrown to SDSU00 QB

hurried by #2 T.White.
(00:03) Timeout by SDS.

3-10 SDSU18 (00:00) #46 M.Arenas field goal attempt from 36 yards NO GOOD (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates), clock 00:00.
6 plays, 43 yards, 00:30

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 7 04:03 3 2 1 6 1-3 0-1 6-88 6-13-0-48 3-20
San Diego St. 14 10:57 6 2 1 9 1-3 1-1 18-195 5-8-0-47 3-25
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SECOND QUARTER UNT SDSU

Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 6 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-88 18-195
PASSING YDS (NET) 48 47
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 6-13-0 5-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-136 26-242
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-46 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 3-20 3-25
Possession Time 04:03 10:57
Third-Down Conversions 1 of 3 1 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-1 1-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:49 SDSU - #5 B.Emanuel, Jr. 72 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 2-75, 00:21 0-7
2nd 13:28 UNT - #20 A.Gray 51 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-75, 01:21 7-7
2nd 04:36 SDSU - #15 J.Ford 3 yd pass from #12 K.Crum (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 15-68, 06:31 7-14

NORTH TEXAS
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Ashton Gray 2 58 0 58 1 51 29.0
Caleb Hawkins 4 30 0 30 0 15 7.5

SAN DIEGO ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Bert Emanuel, Jr. 6 156 2 154 1 72 25.7
Lucky Sutton 9 31 0 31 0 9 3.4
Byron Cardwell 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Christian Washington 2 9 5 4 0 9 2.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Drew Mestemaker 6-12-0 48 0 11 0
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Kyle Crum 3-5-0 33 1 22 0
Bert Emanuel, Jr. 2-3-0 14 0 11 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Landon Sides 2 2 17 0 0 11
Cameron Dorner 4 2 16 2 0 9
Kyle Koch 1 1 10 0 0 10
Wyatt Young 3 1 5 0 0 5

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Christian Washington 2 2 14 16 0 11
Donovan Brown 2 1 22 12 0 22
Lucky Sutton 1 1 8 9 0 8
Jackson Ford 1 1 3 0 1 3

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

TEAM 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Nathan Acevedo 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Will Jones II 4-2 6 0.0 1.0
S'Maje Burrell 2-3 5 0.0 1.0
Ethan Day 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Ethan Wesloski 1-2 3 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Dwayne McDougle 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
DJ Herman 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Amari Comier 0-1 1 0.0 0.0
Brady Anderson 0-1 1 0.0 0.0
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3rd Quarter
(15:00) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 65 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.

San Diego St. drive starts at 15:00
1-10 SDSU25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush left for 6 yards gain to the SDSU31 (#19 K.Allen).
2-4 SDSU31 (14:34) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush left for 1 yard gain to the SDSU32, End Of Play.
3-3 SDSU32 (14:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum sacked for loss of 6 yards to the SDSU26 (#3 E.Jackson).
4-9 SDSU26 (13:25) #93 H.Green punt 43 yards to the UNT31 #1 M.Coleman return 3 yards to the UNT34 (#20 J.McLaughlin).

3 plays, 1 yards, 01:42
North Texas drive starts at 13:18
1-10 UNT34 (13:16) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #10 W.Young thrown to UNT49 broken up

by #6 E.Butler.
2-10 UNT34 (13:13) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #22 L.Sides caught at UNT40, for 23 yards to

the SDSU43 (#23 I.Buxton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P17

1-10 SDSU43 (12:56) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short left to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU39 broken up by
#23 I.Buxton.

2-10 SDSU43 (12:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU39 (#2 T.White; #9 D.Staley).
3-6 SDSU39 (12:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 1 yard gain to the SDSU38 (#45 D.Herman; #14 J.Magee).
4-5 SDSU38 (12:09) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #10 W.Young caught at SDSU34, for 8 yards

to the SDSU30 (#90 S.Benjamin; #42 B.Anderson), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 SDSU30 (11:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #6 T.Williams III caught at SDSU30, for 4 yards
to the SDSU26 (#29 J.Hunter), out of bounds.

2-6 SDSU26 (11:11) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass intercepted by #20 J.McLaughlin at SDSU09 #20 J.McLaughlin return
25 yards to the SDSU34 (#62 A.Berry; #1 M.Coleman). The previous play is under automatic review - "Interception". CALL
UPHELD.

8 plays, 40 yards, 02:16
San Diego St. drive starts at 11:02
1-10 SDSU34 (11:00) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass intercepted by #0 W.Jones II at SDSU43, End Of Play.

1 plays, 0 yards, 00:07
North Texas drive starts at 10:55
1-10 SDSU43 (10:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush left for 5 yards gain to the SDSU38 (#32 T.Williams).
2-5 SDSU38 (10:32) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU34 (#23 I.Buxton).
3-1 SDSU34 (10:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 0 yards to the SDSU34 (#54 K.Clay; #24 J.Cox).
4-1 SDSU34 (09:27) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 3 yards gain to the SDSU31 (#9 D.Staley; #55 M.Finau), 1ST

DOWN.
R19

1-10 SDSU31 (09:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #22 L.Sides caught at SDSU27, for 4 yards to
the SDSU27 (#23 I.Buxton), out of bounds.

2-6 SDSU27 (08:41) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete deep left to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU03.
3-6 SDSU27 (08:38) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at SDSU21, for 6 yards to

the SDSU21 (#29 J.Hunter), 1ST DOWN.
P20

1-10 SDSU21 (08:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at SDSU09, for 12 yards
to the SDSU09 (#29 J.Hunter), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P21

1-G SDSU09 (07:47) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 2 yards gain to the SDSU07 (#90 S.Benjamin; #20
J.McLaughlin).

2-G SDSU07 (07:09) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #24 C.Hawkins caught at SDSU10, for 4 yards
to the SDSU03 (#9 D.Staley; #45 D.Herman).

3-G SDSU03 (06:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 3 yards gain to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:34.
SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).

North Texas 35, San Diego St. 20.
11 plays, 43 yards, 04:21

(06:34) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 65 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.
San Diego St. drive starts at 06:34
1-10 SDSU25 (06:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #7 L.Sutton rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SDSU26 (#98 S.Clements; #0 W.Jones II).
2-9 SDSU26 (05:57) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short right to #14 D.Brown thrown to SDSU32 broken up by #8

R.Outland Jr..
3-9 SDSU26 (05:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep right to #14 D.Brown thrown to UNT41.
4-9 SDSU26 (05:47) #93 H.Green punt 52 yards to the UNT22, out of bounds at UNT22.

3 plays, 1 yards, 00:51
North Texas drive starts at 05:43
1-10 UNT22 (05:39) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #20 A.Gray caught at UNT15, for 9 yards to

the UNT31 (#9 D.Staley).
2-1 UNT31 (05:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 0 yards to the UNT31 (#2 T.White).
3-1 UNT31 (04:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UNT37 (#54 K.Clay), 1ST DOWN. R22
1-10 UNT37 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass intercepted by #26 D.McDougle at SDSU47 #26 D.McDougle return

19 yards to the UNT34 (#65 G.Blair) PENALTY UNT Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
4 plays, 15 yards, 01:41

San Diego St. drive starts at 04:02
1-10 UNT34 (03:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #13 N.Acevedo rush middle for 8 yards loss to the UNT42 (#13 J.Lataimua).
2-18 UNT42 (03:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short left to #16 W.Cianfrini caught at UNT33, for 9 yards to the

UNT33 (#25 K.Lewis).
3-9 UNT33 (02:48) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UNT27 (#19 K.Allen; #32 E.Wesloski).
4-3 UNT27 (02:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short right to #13 N.Acevedo caught at UNT29, for 2 yards to the

UNT25 (#90 E.Day), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
4 plays, 9 yards, 01:48

North Texas drive starts at 02:14
1-10 UNT25 (02:12) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #10 W.Young caught at UNT22, for 7 yards to
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the UNT32 (#13 P.Williams).
2-3 UNT32 (01:45) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker rush right for 14 yards gain to the UNT46 (#13 P.Williams), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
R23

1-10 UNT46 (01:16) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 49 yards gain to the SDSU05 (#23 I.Buxton), 1ST DOWN. R24
1-G SDSU05 (00:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SDSU01 (#9 D.Staley).
2-G SDSU01 (00:04) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at SDSU00, for 1 yard to

the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:03.
SDSU03 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).

North Texas 42, San Diego St. 20.
5 plays, 75 yards, 02:11

(00:03) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 65 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.
San Diego St. drive starts at 00:03
1-10 SDSU25 PENALTY SDSU Delay Of Game 5 yards from SDSU25 to SDSU20. NO PLAY.
1-15 SDSU20 (00:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush right for 1 yard gain to the SDSU21 (#19 K.Allen).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 14 10:29 4 4 0 8 3-5 2-2 13-95 10-15-2-78 0-0
San Diego St. 0 04:31 0 0 0 0 0-3 0-1 7-1 2-5-1-11 1-5
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THIRD QUARTER UNT SDSU

Score 14 0
FIRST DOWNS 8 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-95 7-1
PASSING YDS (NET) 78 11
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 10-15-2 2-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 28-173 12-12
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-3 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 2-44
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 2-47.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-5
Possession Time 10:29 04:31
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 5 0 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 0-0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 06:34 UNT - #24 C.Hawkins 3 yd rush (#46 M.Arenas kick), 11-43, 04:21 7-0
3rd 00:03 UNT - #4 C.Dorner 1 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 5-75, 02:11 14-0

NORTH TEXAS
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Caleb Hawkins 7 62 0 62 1 49 8.9
Ashton Gray 5 19 0 19 0 6 3.8
Drew Mestemaker 1 14 0 14 0 14 14.0

SAN DIEGO ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Lucky Sutton 2 7 0 7 0 6 3.5
Christian Washington 2 7 0 7 0 6 3.5
Kyle Crum 2 1 6 -5 0 1 -2.5
Nathan Acevedo 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Drew Mestemaker 10-15-2 78 1 23 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Kyle Crum 2-5-1 11 0 9 1

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Cameron Dorner 4 3 19 0 1 12
Landon Sides 4 2 27 17 0 23
Wyatt Young 3 2 15 14 0 8
Ashton Gray 1 1 9 16 0 9

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Will Cianfrini 1 1 9 0 0 9
Nathan Acevedo 1 1 2 4 0 2
Jackson Ford 1 0 0 0 0 0
Donovan Brown 2 0 0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Hunter Green 2 95 47.5 52 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Miles Coleman 1 3 0 3

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Kenton Allen 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Amarion Berry 0-1 1 0.0 0.0
Ethan Day 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
Ethan Wesloski 0-1 1 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Dalesean Staley 2-3 5 0.0 0.0
Isaiah Buxton 4-0 4 0.0 0.0
Josh Hunter 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
DJ Herman 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
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4th Quarter
2-14 SDSU21 (14:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short left to #15 J.Ford thrown to SDSU27.
3-14 SDSU21 (14:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short right to #14 D.Brown caught at SDSU32, for 11 yards to the

SDSU32 (#1 D.Fisher).
4-3 SDSU32 (14:13) #93 H.Green punt 44 yards to the UNT24 #1 M.Coleman return 4 yards to the UNT28 (#20 J.McLaughlin; #22

M.Garrison).
3 plays, 7 yards, 00:58

North Texas drive starts at 14:05
1-10 UNT28 (14:03) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #10 W.Young caught at UNT22, for 6 yards to

the UNT34, out of bounds at UNT34.
2-4 UNT34 (13:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #10 W.Young thrown to UNT39.
3-4 UNT34 (13:42) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #4 C.Dorner thrown to UNT37.
4-4 UNT34 (13:36) #41 S.Evans punt 32 yards to the SDSU34 fair catch by #13 N.Acevedo at SDSU34 PENALTY UNT Holding (#3

S.Evans) SDSU UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#99 B.Townsend Jr.) 25 yards from SDSU44 to SDSU39.
3 plays, 6 yards, 00:33

San Diego St. drive starts at 13:32
1-10 SDSU29 (13:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush left for 38 yards gain to the UNT33 (#3 E.Jackson), 1ST DOWN. R14
1-10 UNT33 (13:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short middle to #13 N.Acevedo caught at UNT37, for 4 yards to

the UNT29 (#2 D.Armstead; #0 W.Jones II) PENALTY UNT Personal Foul (#2 D.Armstead) 15 yards from UNT29 to
UNT14, 1ST DOWN.

X15

1-10 UNT14 (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush left for 3 yards gain to the UNT11, out of bounds at UNT11.
2-7 UNT11 (12:04) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush left for 11 yards gain to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:03, 1ST DOWN. R16

UNT03 #11 G.Plascencia kick attempt good (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez).
North Texas 42, San Diego St. 27.

4 plays, 71 yards, 01:29
(12:03) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 65 yards to the UNT00, Touchback.

North Texas drive starts at 12:03
1-10 UNT25 (11:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT26 (#91 A.Comier; #2 T.White).
2-9 UNT26 (11:32) PENALTY UNT False Start (#72 J.Obidegwu) 5 yards from UNT26 to UNT21. NO PLAY.
2-14 UNT21 (11:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush right for 0 yards to the UNT21 (#6 E.Butler; #44 N.King).
3-14 UNT21 (10:57) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short left to #10 W.Young thrown to UNT39.
4-14 UNT21 (10:54) #41 S.Evans punt 42 yards to the SDSU37 #13 N.Acevedo return 63 yards to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

10:41.
UNT03 #11 G.Plascencia kick attempt good (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez).

North Texas 42, San Diego St. 34.
3 plays, -4 yards, 01:22

(10:41) #11 G.Plascencia kickoff 65 yards to the UNT00, Touchback.
North Texas drive starts at 10:41
1-10 UNT25 (10:38) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #24 C.Hawkins thrown to UNT30

PENALTY UNT Holding (#67 B.Nelson) 10 yards from UNT25 to UNT15. NO PLAY.
1-20 UNT15 (10:34) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short middle to #10 W.Young caught at UNT11, for 12

yards to the UNT27 (#26 D.McDougle; #45 D.Herman).
2-8 UNT27 PENALTY UNT False Start (#4 C.Dorner) 5 yards from UNT27 to UNT22. NO PLAY.
2-13 UNT22 (09:52) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 1 yard gain to the UNT23 (#44 N.King; #26 D.McDougle).
3-12 UNT23 (09:15) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short left to #10 W.Young thrown to UNT38 PENALTY

SDSU Roughing The Passer (#10 R.Henderson) 15 yards from UNT23 to UNT38, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
X25

1-10 UNT38 (09:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 2 yards gain to the UNT40 (#55 M.Finau; #29 J.Hunter).
2-8 UNT40 (08:39) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU47.
3-8 UNT40 (08:34) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 6 yards gain to the UNT46 (#9 D.Staley; #10 R.Henderson).
4-2 UNT46 (08:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 3 yards gain to the UNT49 (#24 J.Cox), 1ST DOWN. R26
1-10 UNT49 (07:29) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short left to #1 M.Coleman caught at UNT46, for 14 yards

to the SDSU37 (#6 E.Butler), 1ST DOWN.
P27

1-10 SDSU37 (06:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush left for 6 yards gain to the SDSU31 (#20 J.McLaughlin), out of bounds.
2-4 SDSU31 (06:20) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short left to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU22.
3-4 SDSU31 (06:17) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass incomplete short middle to #22 L.Sides thrown to SDSU23 broken up

by #23 I.Buxton.
4-4 SDSU31 (06:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #17 D.Mestemaker pass complete short right to #4 C.Dorner caught at SDSU24, for 31 yards

to the SDSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:08, 1ST DOWN.
P28

SDSU03 PENALTY SDSU Offside (#23 I.Buxton) 2 yards from SDSU03 to SDSU01. NO PLAY.
SDSU01 #46 M.Arenas kick attempt good (H: #41 S.Evans, LS: #48 C.Yates).

North Texas 49, San Diego St. 34.
11 plays, 75 yards, 04:33

(06:08) #46 M.Arenas kickoff 65 yards to the SDSU00, Touchback.
San Diego St. drive starts at 06:08
1-10 SDSU25 (06:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short left to #13 N.Acevedo caught at SDSU16, for 42 yards to the

UNT33 (#3 E.Jackson; #19 K.Allen), 1ST DOWN.
P17

1-10 UNT33 (05:41) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short right to #14 D.Brown thrown to UNT20 broken up by #13
J.Lataimua.

2-10 UNT33 (05:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush left for 3 yards gain to the UNT30 (#98 S.Clements).
3-7 UNT30 (05:13) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep left to #13 N.Acevedo thrown to UNT00.
4-7 UNT30 (05:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short middle to #82 J.Hawkins caught at UNT11, for 19 yards to

the UNT11 (#3 E.Jackson), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 UNT11 (04:39) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush middle for 11 yards gain to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:39,
1ST DOWN.

R19
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UNT03 #12 K.Crum pass attempt failed PENALTY SDSU Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
North Texas 49, San Diego St. 40.

6 plays, 75 yards, 01:29
(04:39) #11 G.Plascencia onside kickoff 8 yards to the SDSU43, End Of Play.

North Texas drive starts at 04:39
1-10 SDSU43 (04:37) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SDSU42 (#23 I.Buxton).
2-9 SDSU42 (03:59) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush right for 8 yards gain to the SDSU34 (#32 T.Williams; #26 D.McDougle).

(03:55) Timeout by SDS.
3-1 SDSU34 (03:53) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush right for 1 yard loss to the SDSU35 (#24 J.Cox).
4-2 SDSU35 (03:24) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush left for 1 yard gain to the SDSU34 (#32 T.Williams; #9 D.Staley),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS. The previous play is under automatic review - "Short of the line to gain". CALL UPHELD.
4 plays, 9 yards, 01:19

San Diego St. drive starts at 03:20
1-10 SDSU34 (03:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short left to #13 N.Acevedo thrown to SDSU32.
2-10 SDSU34 (03:13) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete short right to #15 J.Ford thrown to UNT49.
3-10 SDSU34 (03:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep right to #14 D.Brown thrown to UNT23.
4-10 SDSU34 (03:04) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass intercepted by #3 E.Jackson at UNT36 #3 E.Jackson return 0 yards to the

UNT36 (#11 M.Welsh).
4 plays, 0 yards, 00:27

North Texas drive starts at 02:53
1-10 UNT36 (02:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush right for 5 yards gain to the UNT41 (#9 D.Staley; #45 D.Herman).
2-5 UNT41 (02:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #20 A.Gray rush left for 2 yards gain to the UNT43 (#32 T.Williams).
3-3 UNT43 (01:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #24 C.Hawkins rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT44 (#32 T.Williams).

(01:56) Timeout by SDS.
(01:56) Timeout by UNT.

4-2 UNT44 (01:55) #41 S.Evans punt 38 yards to the SDSU18, out of bounds at SDSU18.
3 plays, 8 yards, 01:03

San Diego St. drive starts at 01:50
1-10 SDSU18 (01:49) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short left to #23 C.Washington caught at SDSU14, for 10 yards to

the SDSU28 (#0 W.Jones II; #2 D.Armstead), 1ST DOWN.
P20

1-10 SDSU28 (01:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep left to #16 W.Cianfrini thrown to SDSU48.
2-10 SDSU28 (01:32) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush right for 4 yards gain to the SDSU32, out of bounds at SDSU32 PENALTY

UNT Holding (#2 D.Armstead) 10 yards from SDSU32 to SDSU42, 1ST DOWN.
X21

1-10 SDSU42 (01:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep middle to #14 D.Brown thrown to UNT33 broken up by #3
E.Jackson QB hurried by #32 E.Wesloski.

2-10 SDSU42 (01:17) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short right to #23 C.Washington caught at SDSU36, for 3 yards to
the SDSU45 (#0 W.Jones II).

3-7 SDSU45 (01:09) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass incomplete deep right to #16 W.Cianfrini thrown to UNT29.
4-7 SDSU45 (01:04) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short left to #16 W.Cianfrini caught at UNT43, for 12 yards to the

UNT43 (#2 D.Armstead), 1ST DOWN.
P22

1-10 UNT43 (00:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short left to #16 W.Cianfrini caught at UNT43, for 9 yards to the
UNT34, out of bounds at UNT34.

2-1 UNT34 (00:45) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush left for 7 yards gain to the UNT27, out of bounds at UNT27, 1ST DOWN. R23
1-10 UNT27 (00:43) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum pass complete short middle to #15 J.Ford caught at UNT16, for 15 yards to the

UNT12 (#0 W.Jones II), 1ST DOWN.
P24

1-10 UNT12 (00:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush middle for 11 yards gain to the UNT01 (#0 W.Jones II; #32
E.Wesloski), 1ST DOWN.

R25

(00:28) Timeout by UNT.
1-G UNT01 (00:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #23 C.Washington rush middle for 0 yards to the UNT01 (#26 S.Burrell).

(00:22) Timeout by SDS.
2-G UNT01 (00:22) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush middle for 0 yards to the UNT01 (#32 E.Wesloski).
3-G UNT01 (00:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 K.Crum rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UNT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:01.

UNT03 #11 G.Plascencia kick attempt good (H: #39 E.Herranen, LS: #50 T.Chavez).
North Texas 49, San Diego St. 47.

14 plays, 82 yards, 01:49
(00:01) #11 G.Plascencia onside kickoff 11 yards to the SDSU46, End Of Play.

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
North Texas 7 08:51 1 2 1 4 0-6 2-3 14-36 4-10-0-63 6-55
San Diego St. 27 06:09 5 5 2 12 1-5 2-3 11-89 9-19-1-125 3-32

Play By Play report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867



FOURTH QUARTER UNT SDSU

Score 7 27
FIRST DOWNS 4 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-36 11-89
PASSING YDS (NET) 63 125
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 4-10-0 9-19-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 24-99 30-214
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 1-63
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-37.3 1-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-55 3-32
Possession Time 08:51 06:09
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 6 1 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 2 of 3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 3-3

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:03 SDSU - #12 K.Crum 11 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 4-71, 01:29 0-7
4th 10:41 SDSU - #13 N.Acevedo 63 yd punt return (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 01:22 0-14
4th 06:08 UNT - #4 C.Dorner 31 yd pass from #17 D.Mestemaker (#46 M.Arenas kick), 11-75, 04:33 7-14
4th 04:39 SDSU - #23 C.Washington 11 yd rush (#10 P.Threatt pass from #12 K.Crum failed), 6-75, 01:29 7-20
4th 00:01 SDSU - #12 K.Crum 1 yd rush (#11 G.Plascencia kick), 14-82, 01:49 7-27

NORTH TEXAS
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Ashton Gray 6 22 0 22 0 8 3.7
Caleb Hawkins 8 15 1 14 0 6 1.8

SAN DIEGO ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Christian Washington 5 63 0 63 1 38 12.6
Kyle Crum 6 26 0 26 2 11 4.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Drew Mestemaker 4-10-0 63 1 31 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Kyle Crum 9-19-1 125 0 42 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Wyatt Young 4 2 18 28 0 12
Cameron Dorner 2 1 31 24 1 31
Miles Coleman 1 1 14 17 0 14
Landon Sides 3 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Nathan Acevedo 4 2 46 59 0 42
Will Cianfrini 4 2 21 9 0 12
Christian Washington 2 2 13 23 0 10
Jaylon Hawkins 1 1 19 0 0 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Sawyer Evans 3 112 37.3 42 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Hunter Green 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Miles Coleman 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Nathan Acevedo 1 63 1 63

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Will Jones II 2-3 5 0.0 0.0
Da'Veawn Armstead 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Evan Jackson 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Ethan Wesloski 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Tanner Williams 2-2 4 0.0 0.0
Dalesean Staley 0-3 3 0.0 0.0
Dwayne McDougle 0-3 3 0.0 0.0
DJ Herman 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
North Texas vs San Diego St. (Dec 27, 2025)

Date: Dec 27, 2025
Site: Albuquerque, New Mexico

Stadium: University Stadium
Attendance: 18867


